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Ms. Katie Lentz 
Open Records 
Williamson County Sheriff's Office 
508 South Round Rock Street 
Georgetown, Texas 78626 

Dear Ms. Lentz: 

You ask whether ceriain information is subject to reqiiired piiblic disclosure iirtder the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your reqiiest was 
assigned ID#28 1703. 

The Williamson County Sheriff's Office (the "sheriff') received a request for a specified 
incident report. You claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
sections 552.101, 552.130, and 552.147 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exceptions you claim and reviewed t l~c  subniitted informcrtion. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from clisclos~ire "information considered 
to be confidential by law. either constit~itional. statutory, or by juiiicial decision." Gov't 
Code $ 552.101. Section 552.101 of the Government Code eiicolnpasses the doctrine of 
common-law privacy, which protects infol-mation if it (1) contains highly intimate or 
embarrassing facts, the p~tblication ol' which woiild be highly objectionable to a reasonable 
person, and (2) is not of legitimate concern to the public. See 1ncl~t.s. Foilvd. 1,. Tex. Iizd~is. 
Accitieizr Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 655 (Tex. 1976). The type of information coilsidered 
intimate and cinbarrassing by the Texas Supreme Cotu-t in  Ii~ri~istriiil I.;~ur?ri~icltinn incl~lded 
information relating to sexual assaiilt. prcgn;tncy. ~ncntal or physic~il abuse in the workplace. 
illegitimate clril~lre~i. psychiatric ti-c;itiiiunt 01, ii-ii.irtnl disordei-s. ~rtrc~iip~eti suicide. aiid 
injuries to sex~ial 01-gans. Id. at 683. AcIdition:illy. this office has Soiinil that some kinds of 
medical ilrforrnation or information i~~tlicating tlisabilitics or spccific illnesses are excepted 
fr-om required public ciisclos~ire under cornmon-law privacy. See Open Records Decision 
Nos. 470 (1987) (illness from severe emotional and job-related stress), 455 (1987) 
(prescription drugs. illnesses, operations. andpilysical handicaps). Baseti on your ;ugu~nents 
and our review: we agree that the submitted informatioil contains information that is 
considered highly iiltimate or en1barr:issing and is not oS legitimate concern to the public. 
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Accordingly, the sheriff must withhold the inforination we have marked under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code i n  conjunction with common-law privacy. 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides in relevant part: 

(a) Information is excepted fi-om the requirement of Section 552.021 if the 
information relates to: 

( I )  a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit 
i s s~~cd  by an agency of this state; [or] 

(2) a motor vellicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state[.] 

Gov't Code 5 552.130. Accordingly, you must withhold the Texas motor vehicle record 
information yo~r have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 

Section 552.147 of the Governinent Code provides that tile social security n~rmber ofa  living 
person is excepted fi-om required public disclosure under tlie Act. The sheriff may withhold 
the social security numbers you have marked pursuai~t to section 552.147 oi'theGovernment 
Code, 

In summary, tire sheriff must wit11l~olcl the infor-malion we liave marked under 
section 552.101 of the Governinent Code in conjunction with conirnon-law privacy, and the 
information you have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. The sheriff 
may withhold the social security numbers you have marked tinder seclion 552.147 of the 
Government Code. The remaining information must be releaseti to the requestor. 

This letter r~rling is limited to tile pariic~rlar records at issue in this request and liinited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling iniisi not be relied upon as a previous 
deteriiiination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers iinportant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governinental hody and of tlie recjuesior. For example. govcl-iiiiiciital botiics are pi-ohibited 
from asking tlie attorney general to reconsider this ruling. C;o\;'l Code 5 552.30l(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this riding, tile governmental body t i t~~s t  appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30calendar days. Icl. 5 i52.323(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal. the goveriiniental body i-iiust file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Icl. 5 552.353(h)(3), (c). If the goveinmental hody does noi appeal this ruling and the 
govcrninental body does not comply with it;  then botli the irequestor and tire attorney 
general have tile right to file suit against tile govcrnmei~tal body i o  enforce this ruling. 
Icl. $ 552.321(a). 

If this r~rliilg reqiiircs tile govei-iiiiieirt:!l boiiy to rclcasc all or pal-i of  tile 1-ei1~1ested 
iiifonnation, the governinental body is responsible For takiii? (lie iiext step. Based on the 
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statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failtire to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free. at (877) 673-6839. The reqiiestor may ~llso file a cornpl~lint with the district or 
county attorney. I(/. 6 552.32 IS(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits tile governmental body to wrthhold all or borne of tlie 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Icl. 3 552.321(a); Texczs Dep't of P L L ~ .  Safe9 v. Gilbrecrth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are rcleased iri cornpiiance with this r ~ ~ l i l ~ g ,  be 
stire that all charges for tlie ir~t'oriiiatioti are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
cornplaints abotit over-charging l-ciust be directed to t-iadassah Schloss at tile Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor: or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 28 1703 

c: Mr. Gerald Dallas 
505 Explorer 
Lakeway, Texas 78734 
(w/o enclosures) 


